

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/22/2020 2:07 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97734-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROGER LEISHMAN,

Respondent,

v.

OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, PLLC,
and PATRICK PEARCE,

Petitioners.

**PETITIONERS OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE, PLLC, &
PATRICK PEARCE'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF OF
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Shae Blood, WSBA #51889
1191 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
206-245-1700

McNAUL EBEL NAWROT &
HELGREN PLLC
Robert M. Sulkin, WSBA #15425
Claire Martirosian, WSBA #49528
600 University Street, Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101
206-467-1816

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. ACLU-WA Misinterprets the Meaning of “Person” Under
 RCW 4.24.510..... 2

 1. ACLU-WA Offers No Textual Analysis..... 2

 2. ACLU-WA’s Reading of the Legislative History Is
 Overly Narrow 4

 3. ACLU-WA Misconstrues and Overlooks Relevant Case
 Law..... 6

 B. ACLU-WA Does Not Dispute That Pearce and OMW
 Satisfy RCW 4.24.510’s Remaining Elements 13

 C. ACLU-WA’s Policy Arguments Are Irrelevant and
 Without Merit..... 15

III. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 251, 191 P.3d 1285 (2008).....	5, 14
<i>Dang v. Ehredt</i> , 95 Wn. App. 670, 977 P.2d 29 (1999).....	6, 14
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015) <i>abrogated on other grounds, Maytown Sand & Gravel, LLC v.</i> <i>Thurston Cty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 392, 423 P.3d 223 (2018).....	12
<i>Fortgang v. Woodland Park Zoo</i> , 187 Wn.2d 509, 387 P.3d 690 (2017).....	9
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Henne v. City of Yakima</i> , 182 Wn.2d 447, 341 P.3d 284 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>Leishman v. Ogden Murphy Wallace PLLC</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 826, 451 P.3d 1101 (2019).....	3, 13
<i>Segaline v. State, Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 467, 238 P.3d 1107 (2010).....	passim
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004).....	2, 3
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	3, 5, 8

Other State Cases

Cardno ChemRisk, LLC v. Foytlin,
476 Mass. 479, 68 N.E.3d 1180 (2017) 11

Kobrin v. Gastfriend,
443 Mass. 327, 821 N.E.2d 60 (2005) 10, 11, 13

Federal Cases

Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.,
738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010)..... 12

Castello v. City of Seattle,
No. C10-1457MJP, 2010 WL 4857022
(W.D. Wash. Nov. 22, 2010) 8, 11, 12

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.,
486 U.S. 750, 108 S. Ct. 2138, 100 L. Ed. 2d 771 (1988)..... 13

Diamond Concrete, LLC v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters,
No. C11-5360BHS, 2011 WL 3102759
(W.D. Wash. July 25, 2011) 7

Harris v. City of Seattle,
302 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (W.D. Wash. 2004)
aff'd, 152 F. App'x 565 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 6, 7, 14

Miller v. Watson,
No. 3:18-cv-00562-SB, 2019 WL 1871011 (D. Or. Feb. 12, 2019)
report and recommendation adopted,
2019 WL 1867922 (Apr. 25, 2019) 12

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653, 180 L. Ed. 2d 544 (2011)..... 6

Washington State Statutes

RCW 4.24.510 passim

RCW 4.24.525 8, 12, 13

Other State Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231, § 59H 11, 13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.150(2) 13

Washington Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. III, § 21 9
